board of equalization shall consist of the mayor. the senior alderman of each ward, the assessor and city clerk.

SECTION 6. Chapter 6, of said chapter 49, of the Repealed.

laws of 1887, is hereby repealed.

SECTION 7. Section 14, of chapter 3, of said Relating to chapter 49, is hereby amended by adding thereto appeal. at the end thereof, the following: In case of an appeal by the defendant from a judgment inflicting a penalty for the violation of any city ordinance, the cause shall be tried, determined and enforced in the same manner as though the defendant was charged with a misdemeanor at common law, in a criminal action or proceeding wherein the state was plaintiff; provided, that in case of conviction or the affirmance of the judgment appealed from, the penalty shall not exceed that provided by the charter and ordinances of the city.

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 21, 1889.

[No. 160, S.]

[Published March 26, 1889.]

CHAPTER 135.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Beaver Dam, being chapter 83, of the private and local laws of 1885, and the several acts amendatory thereof.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 83 aforesaid, of said charter Amendment to of the city of Beaver Dam is hereby amended by ch. 83, laws of striking out the words, "one assessor" in section 1, of chapter 2, of the said charter of the city of Beaver Dam, and also by striking out the word, "assessors" whenever it occurs in said chapter 83, and in lieu thereof insert the word, assessor.

SECTION 2. On or before the first Tuesday in Assessor. May in each year, the mayor shall appoint a suit-

able person assessor for the city at large, which appointment, when confirmed by the common council, shall continue for one year from the first Tuesday in May in each year, and the assessor so appointed shall receive the sum of three dollars per day for actual services rendered by him as such assessor. A full and detailed statement of his services performed, setting forth the number of days and dates of such services shall be made and verified by his oath, and filed with the city clerk twenty days before the same shall be allowed by the common council or paid.

Amendment to ch. 6, ch. 83, relating to powers and duties of common council.

Section 3. Chapter 6, of said chapter 83, of the charter of the city of Beaver Dam is hereby amended, by adding after subdivision 54, of said chapter 6, relating to "The common council. Its powers and duties" as follows: 55. To compel the owners or occupants of any lot or lots at such time and in such manner as the common council shall by ordinance or resolution provide, to sprinkle the street or streets in front of such lot or lots, and in case of failure or neglect so to do, such sprinkling may be done by the city and at the expense thereof charged and assessed upon and against the lot or lots abutting upon such street, where such sprinkling shall be done in such manner, or such part, or such proportion, as the common council shall direct.

Repealed.

SECTION 4. Section 1, of chapter 5, of the charter of said city is hereby repealed.

Salaries of city officers.

SECTION 5. The several city officers hereinafter named shall receive the following salaries for their services as such officers, and the same shall be accepted, and shall be in full compensation for such services during the term of their respective offices, to-wit: The city treasurer, the sum of four hundred and twenty-five dollars. The city clerk, three hundred dollars. The superintendent of schools, two hundred dollars. The city marshal, two hundred dollars.

Salaries payable monthly. Section 6. All salaries paid by the city to officers or others shall be payable monthly at the end of each and every month.

Repealed.

SECTION 7. Section 7, of chapter 9, of the charter of said city is hereby repealed.

Board of review.

SECTION 8. The mayor, assessor and city treasurer shall constitute the board of review. Said board shall meet annually on the last Monday in

June at the common council room: a majority shall constitute a quorum. Notice of the time and place of said meeting shall be posted up by the city clerk in at least one public place in each ward at least four days before such meeting. The city clerk shall be the clerk thereof, and keep an accurate record of all its proceedings. The board may adjourn from day to day until its business is completed. The mayor shall receive for services on said board the sum of twenty five dollars. board of review so constituted shall have the powers and be subject to the same restrictions as town boards of review under the laws of this state. The assessor shall file his assessment roll with the city clerk at least three days before the first meeting of said board.

SECTION 9. Section 4, of chapter 11, of the city Repealed

charter of said city is hereby repealed.

SECTION 10. The mayor of said city shall, on Chief engineer the first Tuesday in May in each year, appoint one of fire departchief engineer and one assistant engineer of the fire department, which appointments, when confirmed by the common council, shall continue for one year, and until their successors shall be appointed, unless such appointments are sooner revoked, which the common council may do in a summary manner, at any time they shall deem it necessary or proper so to do. The said chief engineer and assistant engineer shall be inspectors of buildings, and they may at any time enter into or upon any house or building or enclosure for the purpose of inspecting the same with a view to guard against fire.

SECTION 11. Section 4, of chapter 10, of the charter of the city of Beaver Dam, down to subdivision 1, of said section, is hereby amended so as to proceed the city of Beaver Dam, down to subdivision 1, of said section, is hereby amended so as to proceed the city of the charter of the charte read as follows: Section 4. The common council of said city shall have the power, and it shall be their duty, to raise from time to time, by a tax upon the real and personal estate in said city which shall be liable to taxation, in addition to the school moneys now or hereafter appropriated or provided by law for common schools in said city, such sums as may be determined and certified by the board of education to said common council, on or before the first Tuesday in July in each year, to be necessary or proper for any or all of the following purposes. Subdivision

4. of said section 4, of said chapter 10, is hereby amended to read as follows: 4. To procure fuel and defray the contingent expenses of the district library of said city; to pay the wages of janitors, to pay insurance on school buildings and school property, and to defray the contingent expenses of the schools. And said chapter is hereby amended by adding thereto the following section, to be number 22: Section 22. The board of education shall have power, and it shall be their duty, in case the said board shall determine that it is necessary and proper to build, erect or repair any school-house or houses, and the school moneys on hand for such purposes are insufficient, to borrow such sum or sums of money, as the said board shall determine as necessary and proper for such purpose or purposes, not exceeding in all the sum of fifteen thousand dollars; provided the common council shall approve of, and consent to the same, and the said board shall have the power to make and execute proper vouchers for the same, by its proper officers, in such sums, for such time and at such rate of interest, not exceeding the legal rate as the said board shall direct; provided, however, that the amount raised by tax in any one year to pay such sum or sums so borrowed with interest shall not exceed the sum or sums named in subdivision 5, of section 4, of chapter 10, of the said charter of said city; and provided further, that the provisions of section 3, of chapter 9, of said charter shall not apply to the provisions of this section; and that the sum or sums named in this section shall be in addition to the sum named in said section 3, of said chapter 9.

SECTION 12. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 21, 1889.